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Board of Directors
Page Ahead
Seattle, Washington

Opinion

Basis for Opinion

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Page Ahead's
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are
available to be issued.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Page Ahead (a nonprofit organization),
which comprise the statement of financial position as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, and the related
statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related
notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of Page Ahead as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets
and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be
independent of Page Ahead and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.
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• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of Page Ahead's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is
expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Page Ahead's ability to continue as a going
concern for a reasonable period of time.

Jacobson Jarvis & Co, PLLC
Seattle, Washington
December 11, 2025

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made
by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards we:

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal
control related matters that we identified during the audit.
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2025 2024
Current Assets

Cash 318,387$      660,160$      
Accounts receivable 10,209         13,651         
Pledges receivable 51,149         15,900         
Book inventory 61,820         64,736         
Prepaid expenses and security deposits 8,080           4,558           

Total Current Assets 449,645       759,005       

Right-of-Use Asset - operating lease 61,971         129,577       
Investments Held for Endowment 100,000       100,000       
Security Deposits 5,648           5,648           
Office Equipment, net 3,580           4,098           

620,844$      998,328$      

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable 4,104$         4,449$         
Accrued payroll liabilities 9,482           13,842         
Deferred revenue 518              2,800           
Operating lease - current 68,227         70,074         

Total Current Liabilities 82,331         91,165         

Operating Lease - net of current portion -                  68,226         

Total Liabilities 82,331         159,391       

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions 404,290       732,155       
With donor restrictions 134,223       106,782       

Total Net Assets 538,513       838,937       

620,844$      998,328$      

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

ASSETS

PAGE AHEAD

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AUGUST 31, 2025 AND 2024

      See notes to financial statements. 4



Without With Without With
Donor Donor Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total Restrictions Restrictions Total
Public Support

Contributions - foundations and corporations 350,157$      240,500$      590,657$      313,699$      363,225$      676,924$      
Contributions - general public 296,002       -                  296,002       214,043       -                  214,043       
Special event revenue 256,141       -                  256,141       240,047       -                  240,047       

Less: Special event direct benefit to donor (29,904)        -                  (29,904)        (24,958)        -                  (24,958)        
In-kind contribution 46,275         -                  46,275         47,276         -                  47,276         
Grants from government agencies -                  -                  -                  7,000           -                  7,000           
Bequests 12,143         -                  12,143         -                  -                  -                  

Total Public Support 930,814       240,500       1,171,314     797,107       363,225       1,160,332     

Revenue
Program fee income 176,491       -                  176,491       165,562       -                  165,562       
Other revenue 21,610         -                  21,610         178,302       -                  178,302       

Total Revenue 198,101       -                  198,101       343,864       -                  343,864       

Net Assets Released from Restrictions
Satisfaction of purpose restrictions 213,059       (213,059)      -                  369,777       (369,777)      -                  

Total Public Support, Revenue, and Other Support 1,341,974     27,441         1,369,415     1,510,748     (6,552)          1,504,196     

Expenses
Program services 1,387,779     -                  1,387,779     1,336,500     -                  1,336,500     
Management and general 136,715       -                  136,715       125,624       -                  125,624       
Fundraising 145,345       -                  145,345       93,175         -                  93,175         

Total Expenses 1,669,839     -                  1,669,839     1,555,299     -                  1,555,299     

Change in Net Assets (327,865)      27,441         (300,424)      (44,551)        (6,552)          (51,103)        

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 732,155       106,782       838,937       776,706       113,334       890,040       

Net Assets - End of Year 404,290$      134,223$      538,513$      732,155$      106,782$      838,937$      

2025 2024

PAGE AHEAD

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025 AND 2024
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Total Management Total Management
Program and Program and
Services General Fundraising Total Services General Fundraising Total

Cost of purchased books 942,230$      -$                -$                942,230$      900,633$      -$                -$                900,633$      
Salaries and related expenses 219,489        73,408          105,274        398,171        191,483        60,588          63,532          315,603        
Book distributions 106,823        -                  -                  106,823        104,359        5,500           -                  109,859        
Occupancy 90,541          10,328          3,276           104,145        92,717          8,193           3,283           104,193        
Other 27,308          18,605          36,795          82,708          43,796          15,415          25,686          84,897          
Professional fees and contract services 776              32,220          -                  32,996          3,512           33,474          674              37,660          
Special event venue expenses 612              77                29,904          30,593          -                  -                  24,958          24,958          
Depreciation -                  2,077           -                  2,077           -                  2,454           -                  2,454           

Total expenses before direct benefit to donor 1,387,779     136,715        175,249        1,699,743     1,336,500     125,624        118,133        1,580,257     
Less: Direct benefit to donor -                  -                  (29,904)        (29,904)        -                  -                  (24,958)        (24,958)        

Total Expenses 1,387,779$   136,715$      145,345$      1,669,839$   1,336,500$   125,624$      93,175$        1,555,299$   

2025 2024

PAGE AHEAD

STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025 AND 2024
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2025 2024
Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Cash received from:
Donors 1,119,694$   1,126,288$   
Government agencies -                  7,000           
Programs 176,491       165,562       
Investments 21,558         26,216         
Other revenue 1,212           157,844       

Cash paid for:
Personnel (402,531)      (318,339)      
Services and supplies (1,256,638)   (1,199,600)   

Net Cash Used by Operating Activities (340,214)      (35,029)        

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchases of property and equipment (1,559)          -                  

Changes in Cash and Cash Equivalents (341,773)      (35,029)        

Cash and Cash Equivalents - beginning of year 660,160       695,189       

Cash and Cash Equivalents - end of year 318,387$      660,160$      

YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025 AND 2024

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

PAGE AHEAD

      See notes to financial statements. 7



PAGE AHEAD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025 AND 2024

Income taxes

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual
results could differ from those estimates.

The Internal Revenue Service has recognized Page Ahead as exempt from federal income taxes
under provision of Section 501(a) of the Internal Revenue Code as an entity described in Section
501(c)(3) and not as a private foundation.

NOTE A - ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Page Ahead Children's Literacy Program (Page Ahead) was incorporated as a nonprofit corporation
on March 22, 1993, under the laws of the State of Washington, to provide literacy services to
children in communities of concentrated low income. Page Ahead, also known as Books for Kids,
accomplishes its mission of promoting literacy primarily through the following programs (metrics
stated below are unaudited):

Book Up Summer aims to mitigate the summer learning loss experienced primarily by children
from low-income families. This evidence-based program is designed to increase access to books,
inspire children to read by allowing them to choose the books they want and, ultimately, reduce the
literacy achievement gap in Washington. Through Book Up Summer, 23,638 students in grades K-
2 chose nearly 299,636 books to take home to read over the summer.

The Books for Kids program gives new books to children at motivational events in collaboration
with partner sites, as well as through 19 little free libraries located in book desert neighborhoods in
Seattle. In the past year, Page Ahead distributed approximately 2,700 new books to approximately
2,153 children. Sites are selected based upon the need of the population served at each site.

Page Ahead’s early learning programs, Story Times and Story Leaders, encourage early language
development in children, provide reading resources for families and support educators in small
group reading instruction. Through Story Times, trained volunteers engage preschool and
kindergarten students in positive reading experiences for learners of all types, and Story Leaders
provides preschool teachers with shared reading training and free books for their students. Last
year, 1,739 children and families in need received more than 15,070 new books through the Story
Leaders program.

Page Ahead has its main office facilities in Seattle, Washington, and operates throughout
Washington state. Support for Page Ahead comes from monetary and in-kind donations from
individuals, corporations, municipalities, and foundations.

Use of estimates
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PAGE AHEAD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025 AND 2024

Basis of presentation

Net assets with donor restrictions are as follows as of August 31:

2025 2024
Endowment (perpetual) 100,000$      100,000$      
Story Leaders 29,782         4,782           
Book Up Summer 2,000           2,000           
Other 2,441           -                  

134,223$      106,782$      

Cash consists of general checking and savings accounts. Page Ahead maintains its cash in bank
accounts that may exceed federally insured limits at times during the year. Page Ahead has not
experienced any losses in these accounts, and management does not believe it is exposed to any
significant credit risk.

Cash

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets available for use in general operations and not
subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. 

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor- (or certain grantor-) imposed
restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be
met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed
restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in
perpetuity. 

Page Ahead presents its financial statements on an accrual basis of accounting in accordance with
FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958, Not-for-Profit Entities. Under FASB ASC
958, Page Ahead is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities
based on the existence or absence of donor- or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net
assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 

Contributions restricted by donors are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions
when received. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or
purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets
without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from
restriction. Gifts of long-lived assets and gifts of cash restricted for the acquisition of long-lived
assets are released from restriction when the assets are placed in service.

NOTE A - ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
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PAGE AHEAD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025 AND 2024

Investments

Accounts and Pledges Receivable

Book Inventory
Inventory consists of new books that are either purchased or donated. Purchased books are valued
at the cost Page Ahead pays to purchase the books. Donated books are valued using a weighted
average. This value results in an amount that is lower than the net realizable value of the book
inventory.

Fair value measurements
In accordance with financial accounting standards, a three-tiered hierarchy of input levels is used
for measuring fair value. Financial accounting standards defines fair value as the price that would
be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market
participants at the measurement date. Valuation techniques utilized to determine fair value are
consistently applied. Transfers between levels in the fair value hierarchy are recognized at the end
of the reporting period. The three tiers of inputs used for fair value measurements are as follows:

Level 3: Fair values are calculated by the use of pricing models and/or discounted cash flow
methodologies, and may require significant management judgment or estimation. These
methodologies may result in a significant portion of the fair value being derived from unobservable
data.

Investments consist of certificates of deposit and are reported at cost in the statement of financial
position. 

Receivables as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, consist primarily of pledges and grants receivable.
Management reviews the collectability of receivables on a periodic basis and determines the
appropriate amount of any allowance. Page Ahead charges off receivables to the allowance when
management determines that a receivable is not collectible. No allowance was considered necessary
at August 31, 2025 or 2024, and all receivables are expected to be collected during within the next
year.

Level 1: Fair values are based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.

NOTE A - ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Level 2: Fair values are based on observable inputs that include: quoted market prices for similar
assets or liabilities; quoted market prices that are not in an active market; or other inputs that are
observable in the market and can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the
full term of the assets.
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PAGE AHEAD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025 AND 2024

Office Equipment and Depreciation

Support and revenue recognition

Many individuals donate significant amounts of time to the program operations of Page Ahead.
The value of their contributed time is not reflected in the accompanying financial statements
because their tasks do not require specialized skills. About 3,564 and 3,266 hours were donated
during the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. This total does not include hours
donated by the Board of Directors or its committees.

Page Ahead recognizes revenue from services when the services are provided. Page Ahead
recognizes contributions when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or
notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a
measurable performance or other barrier, and a right of return or release, are not recognized until
the conditions on which they depend have been met.

In-Kind goods and services

Fixed assets are stated at cost, if purchased, and at estimated fair value, if donated, and are
depreciated on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Fixed assets
with a cost greater than $500 are capitalized. Donations of fixed assets are recognized as
unrestricted support in the year of the donation.

Bequests

Program fee income
Program fee income consists primarily of an administrative fee collected from participating schools
or school districts. The fee is approximately $5-7 per eligible child currently and represents a
fraction of the cost of providing the program to each school. The fee is billed to schools in the
spring of each school year after the number of participating children at each location is determined.
Program income is recognized when the book fair takes place (point in time).

NOTE A - ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Page Ahead recognizes revenue from bequests when (1) the bequest becomes an unconditional
promise to give and (2) when the amount to be received can be estimated. This is usually when the
deceased person's will has gone through probate.

Page Ahead receives donated books and professional services. Donated books are valued using a
weighted average. Donated services are recorded as in-kind contributions and are recognized as
revenue at estimated values at the date of receipt if they (a) create or enhance non-financial assets,
or (b) require specialized skills and would need to be purchased if not provided by donation.
Corresponding expenses are recognized as the assets and services are utilized. 

Page Ahead hosts events to raise funds for its operations and recognizes revenue from the events
when the event takes place or when donations are received.
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PAGE AHEAD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025 AND 2024

2025 2024
Books 46,275$       41,776$       
Professional services -              5,500           

46,275$       47,276$       

Functional allocation of expenses

Reclassifications

Page Ahead strives to maintain liquid financial assets sufficient to cover 120 days of general
expenditures. Increasing cash reserves are used to expand future programming sustainably. Financial
assets in excess of daily cash requirements are invested in certificates of deposit. Page Ahead has net
assets with donor restrictions that are designated for activities planned and budgeted for during the
next 12 months. The following table reflects Page Ahead's financial assets as of August 31, 2025 and
2024, reduced by amounts that are not available to meet general expenditures within one year of the
statement of financial position date because of donor time restrictions greater than one year.

NOTE B - LIQUIDITY

Concentration
One donor represented 49% of pledges receivable at August 31, 2025. Page Ahead had no such
concentration at August 31, 2024.

NOTE A - ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The costs of providing the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a
functional basis in the consolidated statements of activities and of functional expenses. Certain
expenses are attributed to more than one program or supporting function. Accordingly, certain
costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefitted. The expenses
that are allocated include salaries and related expenses which are allocated on the basis of estimates
of time and effort, and occupancy costs which are allocated on a square footage basis. Professional
fees and contract services expenditures are based on actual expenses charged to each program or
supporting function.

Certain amounts in the 2024 financial statements have been reclassified for comparative purposes
to conform with the presentation in the current year financial statements. This reclassifications had
no effect on the net assets as of or for the year ended August 31, 2024.

For the years ended August 31, in-kind contributions consisted of the following:

12



PAGE AHEAD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025 AND 2024

2025 2024
Financial Assets at Year-end

Cash 318,387$      660,160$      
Investments 100,000       100,000       
Receivables 61,358         29,551         

Total financial assets 479,745       789,711       

Less: Amounts not available to be used within one year
Investments held for endowment (100,000)      (100,000)      
Purpose restricted net assets (34,223)        (6,782)          

345,522$      682,929$      

2025 2024
Office equipment 49,132$       47,573$       
Less: Accumulated depreciation (45,552)        (43,475)        

Net property and equipment 3,580$         4,098$         

NOTE E - LEASE COMMITMENTS

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for 
general expenditures within one year

NOTE C - OFFICE EQUIPMENT
Office equipment consists of the following as of August 31:

NOTE D - LINE OF CREDIT
Page Ahead has an unsecured line of credit agreement with a bank for $40,000 for both years ending
August 31, 2025 and 2024. The agreement has no stated expiration date. Borrowings would bear
interest at the daily finance charge rate plus 2.75% as determined by the financial institution. There
were no outstanding borrowings as of August 31, 2025 or 2024.

Page Ahead has one operating lease expiring July 2026. The lease contains escalating lease rates. The
lease is included in the Right of Use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities in the statement of financial
position. ROU assets represent a right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities
represent Page Ahead's obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. The discount rate
represents Page Ahead's election of the risk-free rate. Nonlease components, such as payments
required for common area maintenance, insurance, and property taxes, are not included in the lease

  liability and are expensed as incurred.

NOTE B - LIQUIDITY (Continued)
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PAGE AHEAD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025 AND 2024

2025 2024
Operating lease costs 88,918$       91,510$       

Weighted-average remaining lease term 0.9 years
Weighted-average discount rate 3%

2026 69,388         
Less: present value discount (1,161)          

68,227$       

Supplemental cash flow information:

Maturities of lease liabilities are as follows for the year ending August 31:

The components of the lease costs for the years ended August 31 are as follows:

NOTE G - ENDOWMENT

Interpretation of Relevant Law
The Board of Directors of Page Ahead has interpreted the State of Washington Uniform Prudent
Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value
of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor
stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, Page Ahead classifies as net assets
with donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to the endowment, plus (b) the
original value of subsequent gifts to the endowment. 

Page Ahead's endowment consists of funds donated subject to a donor-imposed restriction that the
principal amount donated must be maintained in an investment account and cannot be used by Page
Ahead, but the income earned on the account may be used for purposes specified by the donor. As
required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds, including quasi-endowments, are
classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified as perpetually
restricted is classified as unappropriated endowment earnings until those amounts are appropriated
for expenditure by Page Ahead in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by
UPMIFA.

NOTE F - RETIREMENT PLAN
Page Ahead has an IRA SIMPLE Master plan that covers substantially all employees. Employer
matching contributions may range from 1% to 3% of compensation for each calendar year and are
100% vested at all times. Employer contributions amounted to $9,188 in the fiscal year 2025 and
$7,287 in the fiscal year 2024. These amounts represent matching contributions based on participants
elective deferrals.

NOTE E - LEASE COMMITMENTS (Continued)
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PAGE AHEAD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025 AND 2024

To satisfy its objectives, Page Ahead relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns
are achieved through current yield (interest). Page Ahead targets fixed-income investments to
achieve its return objectives within prudent risk constraints. The endowment investments are made
exclusively with certificates of deposit (institution rated AA or better with maturities of 12 months
or less).

(1) The duration and preservation of the fund;
(2) The purposes of the organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund;
(3) General economic conditions;
(4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation;
(5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investment;
(6) Other resources of the organization; and
(7) The investment policies of the organization.

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters

Strategies for Achieving Objectives

NOTE G - ENDOWMENT (Continued)
In accordance with UPMIFA, Page Ahead considers the following factors in making a
determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted funds:

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy
Page Ahead has a policy of retaining principal and distributing any income. The distributions are to
be made annually in an amount equal to the income from the previous year. If the income is not to
be distributed immediately following the year in which they were earned, then the amount equal to
the income shall be retained within the endowment fund for distribution within the next two years.

Summary of Endowment Activity
Endowment net assets consisted of $100,000 of donor-restricted endowment funds and are
classified as net assets with donor restrictions at both August 31, 2025 and 2024.

There were no changes in endowment net assets during the years ended August 31, 2025 or 2024.

The endowment fund as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, is invested entirely in certificates of
deposit. Earnings during 2025 and 2024 were not significant.

Page Ahead has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to
provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to
maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of
donor-restricted funds that Page Ahead must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-specified period.
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PAGE AHEAD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025 AND 2024

NOTE G - ENDOWMENT (Continued)

Management has evaluated events occurring subsequent to August 31, 2025 through December 11,
2025, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued and has recognized in the
financial statements the effects of all subsequent events that provide additional evidence about
conditions that existed at August 31, 2025, including the estimates inherent in the processing of
financial statements. 

NOTE H - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Funds with Deficiencies
From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment
funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires. There were no deficiencies of
this nature at August 31, 2025 or 2024.

16




